Southern Africa 2 095 1 981 5.8

Alliance Medical 518 410 26.3

Poland 60 27 122.2

Normalised EBITDA margin (%) 23.6% 25.1%

Southern Africa 25.0% 26.0%

Alliance Medical 22.4% 27.7%

Poland 9.3% 5.1%

1PLN = ZAR3.66 (31 March 2018) 1GBP = ZAR17.42 (31 March 2018)

1PLN = ZAR3.35 (31 March 2017) 1GBP = ZAR16.72 (31 March 2017)

www.lifehealthcare.co.za

Financial results
Group

28

31 Mar 2018
R’m

31 Mar 2017
R’m

Change
%

Revenue 11 323 9 638 17.5

Normalised EBITDA 2 673 2 418 10.5

Normalised EBITDA margin 23.6% 25.1%

EBITA 2 125 1 977 7.5

Southern Africa 1 802 1 728 4.3

Alliance Medical 292 252 15.9

Poland 31 (3) >100

Operating profit 1 870 1 790 4.5

Southern Africa 1 737 1 663 4.4

Alliance Medical 112 141 (20.6)

Poland 21 (14) >100

www.lifehealthcare.co.za

Financial results
Group

29

31 Mar 2018
R’m

31 Mar 2017
R’m

Change
%

Revenue 11 323 9 638 17.5

Normalised EBITDA 2 673 2 418 10.5

Normalised EBITDA margin 23.6% 25.1%

Operating profit 1 870 1 790 4.5

Associates and joint ventures (64) (9) (>100)

Max Healthcare (67) (12)

Other 3 3

www.lifehealthcare.co.za

Financial results
Group

30

31 Mar 2018
Adjusted

31 Mar 2017 Adjustment

Previously
reported

31 Mar 2017
Change

%

Weighted average number of shares (million)* 1 423 1 133 79 1 054 25.6

EPS (cents) 54.6 12.7 (1.0) 13.7 329.9

Impairment of investments 1.2 12.6 13.5

Profit on disposal of PPE (2.1) (0.5) (0.5)

HEPS (cents) 53.7 24.8 (1.9) 26.7 116.5

Transaction costs 0.5 22.4 24.1

Other - 4.9 5.2

Normalised EPS (cents) 54.2 52.1 (3.9) 56.0 4.0

Normalised EPS excluding amortisation (cents) 67.9 64.3 5.6

* 367 346 939 new shares issued in April 2017 as a result of the rights offer

www.lifehealthcare.co.za

Consolidated condensed statement of financial position

31 Mar 2018
R’m

30 Sept 2017
R’m

Non-current assets 29 873 31 459

PPE 10 888 11 131

Goodwill 11 264 12 170

Intangibles 3 578 4 111

Investment in Max Healthcare 2 893 2 960

Other 1 250 1 087

Current assets (excluding cash) 3 789 4 004

Cash 1 722 1 176

Total assets 35 384 36 639

Total shareholders’ equity 15 091 15 551

Non-current liabilities 13 094 9 991

Interest-bearing borrowings 10 995 7 786